
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 

for 
Cleaning Supplies and Equipment, and Custodial Related Products under OMNIA Purchasing 

Cooperative Program 
  

Page 1 of 2 

 
 

 

Participating Entity:  

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
 

Contractor: HD Supply Facilities Maintenance, LP  

 

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of October 1, 2024 

(“Effective Date”), by and between Contra Costa County, a political subdivision of the State of California 

(“County”), and HD Supply Facilities Maintenance, LP, a Florida limited partnership (which is registered 

in Florida under the name “HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE, LTD,” and formerly known as 

The Home Depot PRO) (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”), whose principal place of business is 

3400 Cumberland Blvd., Suite 1700, Atlanta, GA 30339.  The County and Contractor are sometimes 

referred to herein together as the “Parties,” and each as a “Party.”  Capitalized words and phrases used but 

not defined in this Amendment shall have the same meanings as those terms have in the Agreement. 

 

Recitals 

Whereas, Contractor offers goods and janitorial supplies under that “Cleaning Supplies and 

Equipment, and Custodial Related Products Services and Solutions Agreement,” dated September 29, 

2022, awarded after a competitive process in response to Request for Proposals No. 22-07 by Fresno 

Unified School District, California (“Master Contract”) and made available to public agencies nationally 

by OMNIA Public Purchasing Purchasing Alliance (“OMNIA”).  

Whereas, the County and Contractor entered into a Participating Addendum, dated February 7, 

2023 (“Agreement”), to allow the County to make purchases of supplies and goods from the Contractor 

under the terms of the Master Contract. 

Whereas, the Agreement included a Payment Limit of $3.1 million, for purchases made through 

October 31, 2025.  Due to the County’s greater than expected need for goods and supplies, the County 

needs to increase the Payment Limit to continue to be able to continue to make purchases from the 

Contractor through October 31, 2025.    

Amendment 

Now, therefore, the County and the Contractor agree to amend the Agreement, as follows:  

 

1. Payment Limit.  Section 2 (Payment Limit) of the Agreement is amended to increase the Payment 

Limit by $3,400,000, from $3,100,000, to a new Payment Limit of $6,500,000.  The County’s 

total payments to the Contractor under the Agreement shall not exceed $6,500,000.  

 

2. Effect.  Except to the extent this Amendment modifies the Agreement, the remainder of the 

Agreement remains unchanged and in full force and effect.   



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 

for 
Cleaning Supplies and Equipment, and Custodial Related Products under OMNIA Purchasing 

Cooperative Program 
  

Page 2 of 2 

 
 

 

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the Effective Date. 

Participating Entity: 

Contra Costa County  

 

Contractor:   

HD Supply Facilities Maintenance, LTD,  

    By HD Supply Management, LLC, a  

    Florida limited liability company, its  

    general partner  

Signature: 

 

Signature: 

Name: 

Cynthia Shehorn 

Name:   

 

Title: 

Procurement Services Manager 

Title: 

 

 Signature:   

 

 Name:   

 

 Title: 

 

 

Approved as to form: 

Thomas L. Geiger, County Counsel 

 

By: __________________________ 

 Assistant County Counsel 

 


